
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 601 By:  Shurden, and Martin of the 

Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Stanley, Braddock, Adair, 

Beutler, Kinnamon, 

Langmacher, Mitchell, 

Seikel, Adkins, Bonny and 

Pope (Tim) of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to firearms; amending Section 5, 

Chapter 272, O.S.L. 1995 (21 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 

1290.5), which relates to  terms of concealed handgun 

license; prohibiting carrying firearm after 

expiration, suspension, revocation or voluntary 

surrender of license; changing renewal procedure; 

lowering renewal fee; authorizing renewal payment by 

credit card, check or money order; requiring certain 

records check; amending Section 11, Chapter 272, 

O.S.L. 1995 (21 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 1290.11), as 

last amended by Section 4 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

1612 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma 

Legislature, which relates to other preclusions; 

modifying arrest preclusion; amending Section 12, 

Chapter 272, O.S.L. 1995, as last amended by Section 

4, Chapter 286, O.S.L. 1998 (21 O.S. Supp. 1998, 

Section 1290.12), which relates to application 

procedure; providing for payment by credit card; 

requiring certain check of mental health and juvenile 

records; directing certain action based upon certain 

records information; amending Section 15, Chapter 

272, O.S.L. 1995, as amended by Section 17, Chapter 

191, O.S.L. 1996 (21 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 

1290.15), which relates to persons exempt from 

training requirements; exempting  retired law 

enforcement officer from another state from training; 

amending Section 17, Chapter 272, O.S.L. 1995, as 

last amended by Section 6, Chapter 286, O.S.L. 1998 

(21 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 1290.17), which relates 

to suspension and revocation of license; providing 

for voluntary surrender of license; construing effect 

of surrender of license; requiring written 

acknowledgment; amending Section 24, Chapter 272, 

O.S.L. 1995 (21 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 1290.24), 

which relates to immunity; granting immunity for 

hearing officer; providing legislative declarations; 

declaring certain activities not to be unreasonably 

dangerous or nuisance; reserving to the state the 

right to bring certain civil actions against firearms 

or ammunition manufacturers, trade associations, and 
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dealers; construing right to bring certain actions; 

amending 59 O.S. 1991, Section 1750.5, as last 

amended by Section 8, Chapter 286, O.S.L. 1998 (59 

O.S. Supp.1998, Section 1750.5), which relates to 

licenses issued by the Council on Law Enforcement 

Education and Training; clarifying authority to carry 

concealed firearm by certain licensed private 

investigator; providing for codification; providing 

effective date; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 5, Chapter 272, O.S.L. 

1995 (21 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 1290.5), is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 1290.5 

 

TERM OF LICENSE AND RENEWAL 

 

A.  A concealed handgun license when issued shall authorize the 

person to whom the license is issued to carry a loaded or unloaded 

concealed handgun as authorized by the provisions of the Oklahoma 

Self-Defense Act, Sections 1 through 25 of this act, and any future 

modifications thereto.  The license shall be valid in this state for 

a period of four (4) years, unless subsequently surrendered, 

suspended or revoked as provided by law.  The person shall have no 

authority to continue to carry a concealed handgun in this state 

pursuant to the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act when a license is expired 

or when a license has been voluntarily surrendered or suspended or 

revoked for any reason. 

 

B.  A license may be renewed in the same manner provided for 

issuing an original license, except the training requirements of 

Section 14 of this act shall not apply to a renewal.  The person 

shall have no authority to continue to carry a concealed handgun in 

this state pursuant to the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act when a license 

is allowed to expire or when a license has been suspended or revoked 

for any reason any time within ninety (90) days of the expiration 

date as provided in this subsection.  The Bureau shall send a 

renewal application to each eligible licensee with a return address 

requested. 

 

1.  To renew a handgun license, the licensee must first obtain 

a renewal form from the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation 

before the license has expired. 

 

2.  The applicant must complete the renewal form, attach two 

current passport size photographs of the applicant, and submit a 

renewal fee in the amount of Eighty-five Dollars ($85.00) to the 

Bureau.  The renewal fee may be paid with a nationally recognized 

credit card as provided in subparagraph b of paragraph 4 of 

subsection A of Section 1290.12 of this title, or by a cashier’s 

check or money order made payable to the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Investigation. 
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3.  Upon receipt of the renewal application, photographs and 

fee, the Bureau will conduct a criminal history records name search, 

an investigation of medical records or other records or information 

deemed by the Bureau to be relevant to the renewal application.  If 

the applicant appears to not have any prohibition to renewing the 

handgun license, the Bureau shall issue the renewed license for a 

period of four (4) years. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 11, Chapter 272, O.S.L. 

1995 (21 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 1290.11), as last amended by 

Section 4 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1612 of the 1st Session of the 

47th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1290.11 

 

OTHER PRECLUSIONS 

 

A.  The following conditions shall preclude a person from being 

eligible for a concealed handgun license pursuant to the provisions 

of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act, Section 1290.1 et seq. of this 

title, for a period of time as prescribed in each of the following 

paragraphs: 

 

1.  An arrest for an alleged commission of a felony offense or a 

felony charge pending in this state, another state or pursuant to 

the United States Code.  The preclusive period shall be three (3) 

years and shall begin upon until the final determination of the 

matter.  If a conviction is imposed, the person shall be permanently 

precluded from a handgun license; 

 

2.  The person is subject to the provisions of a deferred 

sentence or deferred prosecution in this state or another state or 

pursuant to federal authority for the commission of a felony 

offense.  The preclusive period shall be three (3) years and shall 

begin upon the final determination of the matter; 

 

3.  Any involuntary commitment for a mental illness, condition, 

or disorder pursuant to the provisions of Section 5-401 of Title 43A 

of the Oklahoma Statutes or any involuntary commitment in another 

state pursuant to any provisions of law of that state.  The 

preclusive period shall be three (3) years from the last date of 

treatment or discharge from commitment, whichever is longer, or upon 

presentation of a certified statement from a licensed physician 

stating that the person is no longer disabled by any mental or 

psychiatric illness, condition, or disorder; 

 

4.  The person has previously undergone treatment for a mental 

illness, condition, or disorder which required medication or 

supervision as defined by paragraph 7 of Section 1290.10 of this 

title.  The preclusive period shall be three (3) years from the last 

date of treatment or upon presentation of a certified statement from 

a licensed physician stating that the person is either no longer 

disabled by any mental or psychiatric illness, condition, or 

disorder or that the person has been stabilized on medication for 

ten (10) years or more; 
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5.  Inpatient treatment for substance abuse.  The preclusive 

period shall be three (3) years from the last date of treatment or 

upon presentation of a certified statement from a licensed physician 

stating that the person has been free from substance use for twelve 

(12) months or more preceding the filing of an application for a 

handgun license; 

 

6.  Two or more convictions of public intoxication pursuant to 

Section 8 of Title 37 of the Oklahoma Statutes, or a similar law of 

another state.  The preclusive period shall be three (3) years from 

the date of the completion of the last sentence; 

 

7.  Two or more misdemeanor convictions relating to intoxication 

or driving under the influence of an intoxicating substance or 

alcohol.  The preclusive period shall be three (3) years from the 

date of the completion of the last sentence and shall require a 

certified statement from a licensed physician stating that the 

person is not in need of substance abuse treatment; 

 

8.  A court order for a final Victim Protection Order against 

the applicant, as authorized by Section 60 et seq. of Title 22 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes, or any court order granting a final victim 

protection order against the applicant from another state.  The 

preclusive period shall be three (3) years from the date of the 

entry of the final court order, or sixty (60) days from the date an 

order was vacated, cancelled or withdrawn; 

 

9.  An adjudicated delinquent or convicted felon residing in the 

residence of the applicant which may be a violation of Section 1283 

of this title.  The preclusive period shall be thirty (30) days from 

the date the person no longer resides in the same residence as the 

applicant; or 

 

10.  An arrest for an alleged commission of, a charge pending 

for, or the person is subject to the provisions of a deferred 

sentence or a deferred prosecution for any one or more of the 

following misdemeanor offenses in this state or another state: 

 

a. any assault and battery which caused serious physical 

injury to the victim or any second or subsequent 

assault and battery, 

 

b. any aggravated assault and battery, 

 

c. any stalking pursuant to Section 1173 of this title, 

or a similar law of another state, 

 

d. any violation of the Protection from Domestic Abuse 

Act, Section 60 et seq. of Title 22 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, or any violation of a victim protection 

order of another state, or 

 

e. any violation relating to illegal drug use or 

possession. 

 

The preclusive period for this paragraph shall be three (3) years 

and shall begin upon the final determination of the matter. 
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B.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to require a full 

investigation of the applicant by the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Investigation. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 12, Chapter 272, O.S.L. 

1995, as last amended by Section 4, Chapter 286, O.S.L. 1998 (21 

O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 1290.12), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1290.12 

 

PROCEDURE FOR APPLICATION 

 

A.  The procedure for applying for or renewing a concealed 

handgun license and processing the application shall be as follows: 

 

1.  An eligible person may request an application packet for a 

concealed handgun license from the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Investigation or the county sheriff's office either in person or by 

mail.  The Bureau may provide application packets to each sheriff 

not exceeding two hundred packets per request.  The Bureau shall 

provide the following information in the application packet: 

 

a. an application form, 

 

b. procedures to follow to process the application form, 

and 

 

c. a copy of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act with any 

modifications thereto; 

 

2.  The person shall be required to successfully complete a 

firearms safety and training course from a firearms instructor who 

is approved and registered in this state as provided in Section 

1290.14 of this title, and the person shall be required to 

demonstrate competency and qualification with a pistol authorized 

for concealed carry by the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act.  The original 

certificate of training shall be submitted with the application for 

a handgun license.  No duplicate, copy, facsimile or other 

reproduction of the certificate of training or exemption from 

training shall be acceptable as proof of training as required by the 

provisions of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act.  A person exempt from 

the training requirements as provided in Section 1290.15 of this 

title must show the required proof of such exemption to the firearms 

instructor to receive an exemption certificate.  The original 

exemption certificate must be submitted with the application for a 

handgun license when the person claims an exemption from training 

and qualification; 

 

3.  The application form shall be completed and delivered by the 

applicant, in person, to the sheriff of the county wherein the 

applicant resides; 

 

4.  The person shall deliver to the sheriff at the time of 

delivery of the completed application form a fee of One Hundred 

Dollars ($100.00) for processing the application through the 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation and processing the required 
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fingerprints through the Federal Bureau of Investigation.  The 

processing fee shall be in the form of: 

 

a. a money order or a cashier's check made payable to the 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, or 

 

b. by a nationally recognized credit card issued to the 

applicant.  For purposes of this paragraph, 

“nationally recognized credit card” means any 

instrument or device, whether known as a credit card, 

credit plate, charge plate, or by any other name, 

issued with or without fee by the issuer for the use 

of the cardholder in obtaining goods, services, or 

anything else of value on credit which is accepted by 

over one thousand merchants in the state.  The 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation shall determine 

which nationally recognized credit cards will be 

accepted by the Bureau. 

 

The processing fee shall not be refundable in the event of a 

denial of a handgun license or any suspension or revocation 

subsequent to the issuance of a license.  Persons making application 

for a firearms instructor shall not be required to pay the 

application fee as provided in this section, but shall be required 

to pay the costs provided in paragraphs 6 and 8 of this subsection; 

 

5.  The completed application form shall be signed by the 

applicant in person before the sheriff.  The signature shall be 

given voluntarily upon a sworn oath that the person knows the 

contents of the application and that the information contained in 

the application is true and correct.  Any person making any false or 

misleading statement on an application for a handgun license shall, 

upon conviction, be guilty of perjury as defined by Section 491 of 

this title.  Any conviction shall be punished as provided in Section 

500 of this title.  In addition to a criminal conviction, the person 

shall be denied the right to have a concealed handgun license 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 1290.10 of this title and the 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation shall revoke the handgun 

license, if issued; 

 

6.  Two passport size photographs of the applicant shall be 

submitted with the completed application.  The cost of the 

photographs shall be the responsibility of the applicant.  The 

sheriff is authorized to take the applicant's photograph for 

purposes of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act and, if such photographs 

are taken by the sheriff the cost of the photographs shall not 

exceed Ten Dollars ($10.00) for the two photos.  All money received 

by the sheriff from photographing applicants pursuant to the 

provisions of this paragraph shall be retained by the sheriff and 

deposited into the Sheriff's Service Fee Account; 

 

7.  The sheriff shall witness the signature of the applicant and 

review or take the photographs of the applicant and shall verify 

that the person making application for a handgun license is the same 

person in the photographs submitted and the same person who signed 

the application form.  Proof of a valid Oklahoma driver license with 

a photograph of the applicant or an Oklahoma State photo 
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identification for the applicant shall be required to be presented 

by the applicant to the sheriff for verification of the person's 

identity; 

 

8.  Upon verification of the identity of the applicant, the 

sheriff shall take two complete sets of fingerprints of the 

applicant.  Both sets of fingerprints shall be submitted by the 

sheriff with the completed application, certificate of training or 

an exemption certificate, photographs and processing fee to the 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation within fourteen (14) days of 

taking the fingerprints.  The cost of the fingerprints shall be paid 

by the applicant and shall not exceed Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) 

for the two sets.  All fees collected by the sheriff from taking 

fingerprints pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph shall be 

retained by the sheriff and deposited into the Sheriff's Service Fee 

Account; 

 

9.  The sheriff shall submit to the Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Investigation within the fourteen-day period, together with the 

completed application, certificate of training or exemption 

certificate, photographs, processing fee and fingerprints, a report 

of information deemed pertinent to an investigation of the applicant 

for a handgun license.  The sheriff shall make a preliminary 

investigation of pertinent information about the applicant and the 

court clerk shall assist the sheriff in locating pertinent 

information in court records for this purpose.  If no pertinent 

information is found to exist either for or against the applicant, 

the sheriff shall so indicate in the report; 

 

10.  The Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation, upon receipt of 

the application and required information from the sheriff, shall 

forward one full set of fingerprints of the applicant to the Federal 

Bureau of Investigation for a national criminal history records 

search.  The cost of processing the fingerprints nationally shall be 

paid from the processing fee collected by the Oklahoma State Bureau 

of Investigation; 

 

11.  The Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation shall make a 

reasonable effort to investigate the information submitted by the 

applicant and the sheriff, to ascertain whether or not the issuance 

of a handgun license would be in violation of the provisions of the 

Oklahoma Self-Defense Act.  The Bureau's investigation of an 

applicant shall include, but shall not be limited to:  a statewide 

criminal history records search, a national criminal history records 

search, a Federal Bureau of Investigation fingerprint search, and if 

applicable, an investigation of medical records or other records or 

information deemed by the Bureau to be relevant to the application. 

 

a. In the course of the Bureau’s investigation, it shall 

present the name of the applicant along with any known 

aliases, the address of the applicant and the social 

security number of the applicant to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services.  The 

Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse 

Services shall respond within ten (10) days of 

receiving such information to the Bureau as follows: 
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(1) with a “Yes” answer, if the Department’s records 

indicate that the person was involuntarily 

committed to a mental institution in Oklahoma, or 

 

(2) with a “No” answer, if there are no records 

indicating the name of the person as a person 

involuntarily committed to a mental institution 

in Oklahoma, or 

 

(3) with an “Inconclusive” answer if the Department’s 

records suggest the applicant may be a formerly 

committed person.  In the case of an inconclusive 

answer, the Bureau shall ask the applicant 

whether he or she was involuntarily committed.  

If the applicant states under penalty of perjury 

that he or she has not been involuntarily 

committed, the Bureau shall continue processing 

the application for a license. 

 

b. In the course of the Bureau’s investigation, it shall 

check the name of any applicant who is twenty-eight 

(28) years of age or younger along with any known 

aliases, the address of the applicant and the social 

security number of the applicant against the records 

in the JOLTS System of the Office of Juvenile Affairs.  

The Office of Juvenile Affairs shall provide the 

Bureau direct access to check the applicant against 

the records available on the JOLTS System.  

 

(1) If the Bureau finds a record on the JOLTS System 

that indicates the person was adjudicated a 

delinquent for an offense that would constitute a 

felony offense if committed by an adult within 

the last ten (10) years the Bureau shall deny the 

license. 

 

(2) If the Bureau finds no record on the JOLTS System 

indicating the named person was adjudicated 

delinquent for an offense that would constitute a 

felony offense if committed by an adult within 

the last ten (10) years, or 

 

(3) If the records suggest the applicant may have 

been adjudicated delinquent for an offense that 

would constitute a felony offense if committed by 

an adult but such record is inconclusive, the 

Bureau shall ask the applicant whether he or she 

was adjudicated a delinquent for an offense that 

would constitute a felony offense if committed by 

an adult within the last ten (10) years.  If the 

applicant states under penalty of perjury that he 

or she was not adjudicated a delinquent within 

ten (10) years, the Bureau shall continue 

processing the application for a license; 

 

12.  The Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation shall either 

issue a concealed handgun license or deny the application within 
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ninety (90) days of the date of receipt of the required information 

from the sheriff.  The Bureau shall approve an applicant who appears 

to be in full compliance with the provisions of the Oklahoma Self-

Defense Act, if completion of the federal fingerprint search is the 

only reason for delay of the issuance of the handgun license to that 

applicant.  Upon receipt of the federal fingerprint search 

information, if the Bureau receives information which precludes the 

person from having a concealed handgun license, the Bureau shall 

revoke the concealed handgun license previously issued to the 

applicant.  The Bureau shall deny a license when the applicant fails 

to properly complete the application form or application process or 

is determined not to be eligible as specified by the provisions of 

Section 1290.9, 1290.10 or 1290.11 of this title.  The Bureau shall 

approve an application in all other cases.  If an application is 

denied, the Bureau shall notify the applicant in writing of its 

decision.  The notification shall state the grounds for the denial 

and inform the applicant of the right to an appeal as may be 

provided by the provisions of the Administrative Procedures Act.  

Any administrative hearing on a denial which may be provided shall 

be conducted by a hearing examiner appointed by the Bureau.  The 

hearing examiner's decision shall be a final decision appealable to 

a district court in accordance with the Administrative Procedures 

Act.  When an application is approved, the Bureau shall issue the 

license and mail it to the sheriff of the county wherein the 

applicant resides.  The applicant may pick up the concealed handgun 

license from the sheriff's office. 

 

B.  Nothing contained in any provision of the Oklahoma Self-

Defense Act shall be construed to require or authorize the 

registration, documentation or providing of serial numbers with 

regard to any firearm.  For purposes of the Oklahoma Self-Defense 

Act, the sheriff may designate a person to receive, fingerprint, 

photograph or otherwise process applications for concealed handgun 

licenses. 

 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY  Section 15, Chapter 272, O.S.L. 1995, 

as amended by Section 17, Chapter 191, O.S.L. 1996 (21 O.S. Supp. 

1998, Section 1290.15), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1290.15 

 

PERSONS EXEMPT FROM TRAINING COURSE 

 

A.  The following individuals may be exempt from all or part of 

the required training and qualification course established pursuant 

to the provisions of Section 1290.14 of this title: 

 

1.  A firearms instructor registered with the Oklahoma State 

Bureau of Investigation for purposes of the Oklahoma Self-Defense 

Act; 

 

2.  An active duty law enforcement officer of this state or any 

of its political subdivisions or of the federal government; 

 

3.  A retired law enforcement officer authorized by this state  

pursuant to Section 1289.8 of this title to carry a firearm; 
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4.  A CLEET certified armed security officer, armed guard, 

correctional officer, or any other person having a CLEET 

certification to carry a firearm in the course of their employment; 

 

5.  A person on active military duty, National Guard duty or 

regular military reserve duty who is a legal resident of this state 

and who is trained and qualified in the use of handguns; 

 

6.  A person honorably discharged from active military duty, 

National Guard duty or military reserves within twenty (20) years 

preceding the date of the application for a concealed handgun 

license pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act, 

who is a legal resident of this state, and who has been trained and 

qualified in the use of handguns; and 

 

7.  A person retired as a peace officer in good standing from a 

law enforcement agency located in another state, who is a legal 

resident of this state, and who has received training equivalent to 

the training required for CLEET certification in this state; and 

 

8.  Any person who is otherwise deemed qualified for a training 

exemption by CLEET. 

 

Provided, however, persons applying for an exemption pursuant to 

paragraph 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7 of this subsection may be required to 

successfully complete the classroom portion of the training course.  

The classroom portion of the training course shall not exceed a fee 

of Thirty Dollars ($30.00). 

 

B.  The Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training 

(CLEET) shall establish criteria for providing proof of an 

exemption.  Before any person shall be considered exempt from all or 

part of the required training and qualification pursuant to the 

provisions of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act, Section 1290.1 et seq. 

of this title, the person shall present the required proof of 

exemption to a registered firearms instructor.  Each person 

determined to be exempt from training or qualification as provided 

in this subsection shall receive an exemption certificate from the 

registered firearms instructor.  The rules promulgated by CLEET to 

implement the provisions of this section and Section 1290.14 of this 

title may require that a fee not to exceed Five Dollars ($5.00) be 

charged for processing an exemption certificate.  The original 

exemption certificate must be submitted with an application for a 

handgun license as provided in paragraph 2 of Section 1290.12 of 

this title.  No person who is determined to be exempt from training 

or qualification may carry a concealed firearm pursuant to the 

authority of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act until issued a valid 

handgun license. 

 

C.  Nothing contained in any provision of the Oklahoma Self-      

Defense Act shall be construed to alter, amend, or modify the 

authority of any active duty law enforcement officer, or any person 

certified by the Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training 

to carry a pistol during the course of their employment, from 

carrying any pistol in any manner authorized by law or authorized by 

the employing agency. 
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SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     Section 17, Chapter 272, O.S.L. 

1995, as last amended by Section 6, Chapter 286, O.S.L. 1998 (21 

O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 1290.17), is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1290.17 

 

SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF LICENSE 

 

A.  The Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation shall have 

authority pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma Self-Defense 

Act and any other provision of law to suspend or revoke any 

concealed handgun license issued pursuant to the provisions of the 

Oklahoma Self-Defense Act.  A person whose license has been 

suspended or revoked or against whom a fine has been assessed shall 

be entitled to an appeal through a hearing in accordance with the 

Administrative Procedures Act.  Any administrative hearing on 

suspensions, revocations or fines shall be conducted by a hearing 

examiner appointed by the Bureau.  The hearing examiner's decision 

shall be a final decision appealable to a district court in 

accordance with the Administrative Procedures Act.  After a 

concealed handgun license has been issued, the discovery of or the 

occurrence of any condition which directly affects a person's 

eligibility for a handgun license as provided by the provisions of 

Section 1290.9 or 1290.10 of this title shall require a revocation 

of the license by the Bureau.  The discovery of or the occurrence of 

any condition pursuant to Section 1290.11 of this title, after a 

license has been issued, shall cause a suspension of the handgun 

license for a period of time as prescribed for the condition.  Any 

provision of law that requires a revocation of a concealed handgun 

license upon a conviction shall cause the Bureau to suspend the 

concealed handgun license upon the discovery of the arrest of the 

person for such offense until a determination of the criminal case 

at which time the Bureau shall proceed with the appropriate 

administrative action.  A licensee may voluntarily surrender a 

license to the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation at any time.  

Such surrender of a handgun license will render the license invalid.  

Nothing in this section may be interpreted to prevent a subsequent 

new application for a license.  The licensee shall be informed and 

acknowledge in writing as follows: 

 

1.  The licensee understands that the voluntary surrender of the 

license will not be deemed a suspension or revocation by the Bureau; 

 

2.  A voluntary surrender of a license will not be reviewable by 

a hearing examiner or subject to judicial review under the 

Administrative Procedures Act; and 

 

3.  By surrendering the license, the licensee shall forfeit all 

fees paid to date. 

 

B.  Any concealed handgun license which is subsequently 

suspended or revoked shall be immediately returned to the Oklahoma 

State Bureau of Investigation upon notification.  Any person 

refusing or failing to return a license after notification of its 

suspension or revocation shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a 

misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not exceeding Five Hundred 

Dollars ($500.00), by imprisonment in the county jail for not 
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exceeding six (6) months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.  In 

addition, the person shall be subject to an administrative fine of 

Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), upon a hearing and determination by 

the Bureau that the person is in violation of the provisions of this 

subsection. 

 

C.  Any law enforcement officer of this state shall confiscate a 

concealed handgun license in the possession of any person and return 

it to the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation for appropriate 

administrative proceedings against the licensee when the license is 

no longer needed as evidence in any criminal proceeding, as follows: 

 

1.  Upon the arrest of the person for any felony offense; 

 

2.  Upon the arrest of the person for any misdemeanor offense 

enumerated as a preclusion to a handgun license; 

 

3.  For any violation of the provisions of the Oklahoma Self-

Defense Act; 

 

4.  When the officer has been called to assist or is 

investigating any situation which would be a preclusion to having a 

handgun license; or 

 

5.  As provided in subsection D of Section 1290.8 of this title. 

 

D.  Any administrative fine assessed in accordance with the 

provisions of the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act shall be paid in full 

within thirty (30) days of assessment.  The Oklahoma State Bureau of 

Investigation shall, without a hearing, suspend the concealed carry 

license of any person who fails to pay in full any administrative 

fine assessed against the person in accordance with the provisions 

of this subsection.  The suspension of any concealed carry license 

shall be automatic and shall begin thirty (30) days from the date of 

the assessment of the administrative fine.  The suspension shall be 

removed and the concealed carry license returned to its prior 

standing upon payment of the administrative fine being paid in full 

to the Bureau. 

 

E.  Whenever a concealed carry license has been suspended in 

accordance with the provisions of this act or the administrative 

rules of the Bureau promulgated for purposes of this act, the 

license shall remain under suspension and shall not be reinstated 

until: 

 

1.  The person whose license has been suspended applies for 

reinstatement in accordance with the administrative rules of the 

Bureau.  The Bureau shall not charge any fee in conjunction with an 

application for a license reinstatement.  The person whose license 

has been suspended must demonstrate that the condition or preclusion 

which was the basis for the suspension has lapsed and is no longer 

in effect; and 

 

2.  Any and all administrative fines assessed against the person 

have been paid in full. 
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In the event a concealed carry license expires during the term 

of the suspension, the person shall be required to apply for renewal 

of the license in accordance with Section 1290.5 of this title. 

 

SECTION 6.     AMENDATORY     Section 24, Chapter 272, O.S.L. 

1995 (21 O.S. Supp. 1998, Section 1290.24), is amended to read as 

follows: 

 

Section 1290.24 

 

IMMUNITY 

 

The state, its officers, agents and employees shall be immune 

from liability resulting or arising from: 

 

1.  Failure to prevent the licensing of an individual for whom 

the receipt of the license is unlawful pursuant to the provisions of 

the Oklahoma Self-Defense Act, Sections 1 through 25 of this act or 

any other provision of law of this state; or 

 

2.  Any action or misconduct with a pistol committed by a person 

to whom a license to carry a concealed handgun has been issued or by 

any person who obtains a pistol from a licensee; and 

 

3.  Any action or finding pursuant to a hearing conducted in 

accordance with the Administrative Procedures Act as required in 

this act. 

 

SECTION 7.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1289.24a of Title 21, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

1.  The State Legislature declares that the lawful design, 

marketing, manufacturing, or sale of firearms or ammunition to the 

public is not unreasonably dangerous activity and does not 

constitute a nuisance. 

 

2.  The authority to bring suit and right to recover against any 

firearms or ammunition manufacturer, trade association, or dealer by 

or on behalf of any governmental unit created by or pursuant to an 

act of the Legislature or the Constitution, or any department, 

agency, or authority thereof, for damages, abatement, or injunctive 

relief resulting from or relating to the lawful design, 

manufacturing, marketing, or sale of firearms or ammunition to the 

public shall be reserved exclusively to the state.  This paragraph 

shall not prohibit a political subdivision or local government 

authority from bringing an action against a firearms or ammunition 

manufacturer or dealer for breach of contract or warranty as to 

firearms or ammunition purchased by the political subdivision or 

local government authority.  This bill shall not be construed to 

prohibit an individual from bringing a cause of action based upon an 

existing recognized theory of law. 

 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     59 O.S. 1991, Section 1750.5, as 

last amended by Section 8, Chapter 286, O.S.L. 1998 (59 O.S. Supp. 

1998, Section 1750.5), is amended to read as follows: 
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Section 1750.5  A.  Licenses authorized to be issued by the 

Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training (CLEET) shall be 

as follows: 

 

1.  Security Agency License; 

 

2.  Investigative Agency License; 

 

3.  Private Investigator License (unarmed); 

 

4.  Security Guard License (unarmed); 

 

5.  Armed Security Guard License; and 

 

6.  Special Event License (unarmed). 

 

B.  Any qualified applicant meeting the requirements for more 

than one of the positions of private investigator, security guard, 

or armed security guard may be issued a separate license for each 

position for which qualified, or in the discretion of the Council, a 

combination license provided the required license fees are paid. 

 

C.  A private investigator may carry a firearm, if the private 

investigator also performs the functions of an armed security guard, 

under the authority of the armed security guard license.  If the 

private investigator performs no functions of an armed security 

guard, the Council may add an endorsement to the license of the 

private investigator that states "Firearms Authorized", in lieu of 

the armed security guard license, if the private investigator 

completes the same training and testing requirements of the armed 

security guard.  The Council will charge the same fee for the 

"Firearms Authorized" endorsement on the private investigators 

license as the cost of the armed security guard license.  Any person 

issued a private investigator license with a firearms authorized 

endorsement may carry a concealed firearm between job assignments 

when on and off duty, provided the person keeps the firearm 

concealed from view and is in possession of a valid driver license 

and a valid private investigator license with a firearms 

authorization endorsement. 

 

D.  Any identification card issued to a person meeting the 

license requirements for an armed security guard shall be distinct 

and shall explicitly state that the person is authorized to carry a 

firearm pursuant to the provisions of Section 1750.1 et seq. of this 

title.  Upon receipt of the license and identification card, the 

armed security guard is authorized to carry a firearm in the 

performance of his or her duties subject to the provisions of 

Section 1750.1 et seq. of this title and the rules promulgated by 

the Council. 

 

E.  The Council may issue a conditional license to a person 

employed by a security or investigative agency as a trainee for a 

security guard, armed security guard, or private investigator 

position, when the person has submitted a properly completed 

application, made under oath, subject to the following conditions: 
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1.  A conditional license shall authorize employees to perform 

the same functions that regular licensees perform, but subject to 

supervision by the employing agency as the Council may prescribe; 

 

2.  The holder of a conditional license shall complete the 

necessary training requirements within one hundred eighty (180) days 

from the effective date of the conditional license, after which the 

conditional license shall expire; 

 

3.  The holder of a conditional license as an armed security 

guard shall not carry a firearm in the performance of duties until 

after completing a course of firearms training as prescribed by the 

Council, and having been issued a regular license by the Council; 

 

4.  A conditional license may be renewed at the discretion of 

the Council, if necessary to allow an applicant to complete any 

training required for a regular license; and 

 

5.  When the Council finds that a conditional license holder has 

completed the required training and is otherwise qualified for a 

license pursuant to the provisions of Section 1750.1 et seq. of this 

title, the Council shall issue a regular license. 

 

F.  A Security Agency License may be issued to an individual, 

corporation, or other legal entity meeting the following 

qualifications: 

 

1.  If the license is to be issued in the name of a legal entity 

other than a natural person, the applicant must furnish proof that 

the entity is legally recognized, such as the issuance of a 

corporate charter; and 

 

2.  The executive officer, manager, or other person in charge of 

supervising security guards in the performance of their duties shall 

be a licensed security guard. 

 

G.  An Investigative Agency License may be issued to an 

individual, corporation, or other legal entity meeting the following 

qualifications: 

 

1.  If the license is to be issued in the name of a legal entity 

other than a natural person, the applicant must furnish proof that 

the entity is legally recognized, such as the issuance of a 

corporate charter; 

 

2.  Any person, otherwise qualified, may own a private 

investigation agency; and 

 

3.  A self-employed private investigator who employs no other 

investigators shall also be licensed as an investigative agency, but 

shall only be required to be insured or bonded as a self-employed 

private investigator. 

 

H.  A Security Guard License, Armed Security Guard License, 

Private Investigator License, or combination thereof may be issued 

to an applicant meeting the following qualifications.  The applicant 

shall: 
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1.  Be a citizen of the United States or an alien legally 

residing in the United States; 

 

2.  Be at least eighteen (18) years of age, except that an 

applicant for an Armed Security Guard License shall be at least 

twenty-one (21) years of age; 

 

3.  Have successfully completed training requirements for the 

license applied for, as prescribed by the Council; 

 

4.  Be of good moral character; 

 

5.  Not have a record of a felony conviction; 

 

6.  Not have a record of conviction for larceny, theft, false 

pretense, fraud, embezzlement, false personation of an officer, any 

offense involving moral turpitude, any offense involving a minor as 

a victim, any nonconsensual sex offense, any offense involving the 

possession, use, distribution, or sale of a controlled dangerous 

substance, any offense involving a firearm, or any other offense as 

prescribed by the Council, as provided herein. 

 

a. If any conviction which disqualifies an applicant 

occurred more than five (5) years prior to the 

application date and the Council is convinced the 

offense constituted an isolated incident and the 

applicant has been rehabilitated, the Council may, in 

its discretion, waive the conviction disqualification 

as provided for in this paragraph and issue an unarmed 

security guard license or a private investigator's 

license, but shall not issue an armed guard license, 

to the applicant if the applicant is otherwise 

qualified, unless the felony involved the use of a 

firearm or was violent in nature. 

 

b. If an Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation records 

check and a local records check reveal that there are 

no felony convictions, criminal convictions involving 

moral turpitude, or any other disqualifying 

convictions as specified in the Oklahoma Security 

Guard and Private Investigator Act, Section 1750.1 et 

seq. of this title, or prescribed by the Council, then 

the Council may conditionally issue an armed security 

guard license pending completion of the criminal 

history and background check. 

 

c. Under oath, the applicant shall certify that he or she 

has no disqualifying convictions as specified in the 

Oklahoma Security Guard and Private Investigator Act 

or by the Council. 

 

d. The applicant shall further meet all other 

qualifications. 

 

e. If upon completion of the required background 

investigation it is discovered that a disqualifying 
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conviction exists, the Council shall immediately 

revoke the armed guard license of the applicant. 

 

7.  Make a statement whether the applicant has been adjudicated 

incompetent or committed to a mental institution, and a statement 

regarding any history of illegal drug use or alcohol abuse; and 

 

8.  Make a statement regarding misdemeanor domestic violence 

charges. 

 

I.  A special event license may be issued to an employee of a 

security agency who is hired on a temporary basis as an unarmed 

security guard for a particular event.  An application for a special 

event license shall be made by the agency employing the applicant.  

The agency shall certify to the Council that the applicant meets the 

qualifications for security guards, pursuant to subsection H of this 

section. 

 

J.  1.  All persons and agencies shall obtain and maintain 

liability coverage in accordance with the following minimum 

standards: 

 

a. general liability insurance coverage for bodily 

injury, personal injury, and property damage, with 

endorsements for personal injury including false 

arrest, libel, slander, and invasion of privacy, or 

 

b. a surety bond that allows persons to recover for 

actionable injuries, loss, or damage as a result of 

the willful, or wrongful acts or omissions of the 

principal and protects this state, its agents, 

officers and employees from judgments against the 

principal or insured licensee, and is further 

conditioned upon the faithful and honest conduct of 

the principal's business. 

 

2.  Liability coverages and bonds outlined in this section shall 

be in the minimum amounts of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000.00) for agencies, Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for 

armed security guards and Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for 

security guards and self-employed private investigators who employ 

no other investigators. 

 

3.  Security agencies and investigative agencies shall ensure 

that all employees of these agencies have met the minimum liability 

coverages as prescribed in this section. 

 

4.  Insurance policies and bonds issued pursuant to this section 

shall not be modified or canceled unless ten (10) days' prior 

written notice is given to the Council.  All persons and agencies 

insured or bonded pursuant to this section shall be insured or 

bonded by an insurance carrier or a surety company licensed in the 

state in which the insurance or bond was purchased, or in this 

state. 

 

5.  In lieu of the requirements of this subsection, the Council 

may accept a written statement from a corporation which is 
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registered with the Oklahoma Secretary of State attesting that the 

corporation self-insures the general operation of business for the 

types of liability set out in paragraphs 1 and 2 of this subsection. 

 

K.  Upon written notice, any license may be placed on inactive 

status. 

 

L.  Similar or duplicate agency names will not be issued.  Each 

agency name must be distinguishably different. 

 

SECTION 9.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1999. 

 

SECTION 10.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

Passed the Senate the 28th day of May, 1999. 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of May, 1999. 
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